Travelling in France:

Essential Communication
for the Smart Tourist

A Languages at Home Publication




CONTENTS

Foreword

PART L.- SPEAK "REAL" FRENCH

1. Always Say "Hello" and "Good-bye!"
—Start with Bonjour !

—Salut !

— Bonne journée, bonne soirée...

— A bientot, a plus tard !...

— Les bises (kisses on the cheek)

—Enchanté !

—Tu or Vous?

—AUDIO

2. How to Communicate Your Contact Details

—Your name (votre nom)

—AUDIO: Practice the alphabet!

—Your address (votre adresse)

—AUDIO: Refresh your memory on how
to say numbers

—Your cell phone number (votre numéro
de mobile/portable)

Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page

15

17
17
19
19
19
20
21
21
22

23
23
24
24

25

26



10 Essential Communication for the Smart Tourist

—Your email address (votre adresse email/votre mail/
votre courriel)

—Important vocabulary to know for giving
an email address

— Wifi, connection, computer (wifi, connexion,
ordinateur)

—Your credit card information (votre carte bancaire)

—AUDIO

3. A Few Basic Communication Phrases
—AUDIO

4. Asking Questions

—What and Which

—Who, Where, Why, When and How
—How much, How many

—AUDIO

5. Being Polite

—The basics: S'il vous plait, Excusez-moi, Merci...
— Je voudrais, | aimerais... = 1 would like...

— Pourriez-vous ? = Could you?....

—C’est possible de... ? =1s it possible to...?
—AUDIO

6. Ice Breaking Language
—AUDIO: Some usual expressions
about the weather

7. How to Ask for Directions
—Some useful vocabulary

—The more usual verbs
—AUDIO

Page
Page

Page
Page
Page

Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page

27

27

28
29
29

33
34

35
35
38
40
42

45
45
46
47
48
49

51

52

55

56

56
57



Travelling in France

—The widely used expression Il faut = One must,
it is necessary
—AUDIO

8. Getting Around: Subway, Bus, Taxi
and Train

—Some useful vocabulary

—Taking the métro in Paris

—Taking a taxi, or other alternatives

—AUDIO

—Buying a train ticket

—The basic vocabulary

—AUDIO

9. Where to Stay?

—Booking a room at a hotel

—Some useful vocabulary
—AUDIO: The days of the week
—Staying in a short-term apartment
—11 faut, je dois, je devrais

—AUDIO

—Gite and Bed and Breakfast

— Les Gites de France

—Some basic vocabulary

10. At the Restaurant
—Some useful vocabulary
—AUDIO

—How to choose a restaurant?

11. Paying and Tipping
—AUDIO

Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page
Page
Page

Page
Page

58
58

59
60
60
61
62
62
63
64

65
65
66
67
68
69
70
70
71
72

73
75
76
77

79
80

11



12 Essential Communication for the Smart Tourist

12. Shopping in France Page 81
—The vocabulary of shopping and sales Page 82
—AUDIO Page 83
13. Communicating Minor Health Issues Page 87
— Useful explanations to give to the pharmacist Page 88
—AUDIO Page 88

PART II.- DON'T SAY/SAY

How to Speak Like a French Person,
not Like a Foreigner: The Key Words,

Verbs and Phrases
1. Greetings Page 91
2. Let me introduce myself! Page 92
3. Ordering, drinking, eating Page 93
4. Timetables, making appointments Page 94
5. Can you help/assist me...? Page 96
6. L'endroit, not la place Page 97
7. The weather Page 98
8. Too much... Too many... Page 99
9. I'm full! Page 100
10. La monnaie svp ! Page 101
11. When speaking about an obligation,

or something that must be done Page 102
12. How far? Page 104
13. Where is the bathroom? Page 105

—AUDIO Page 106



Travelling in France

PART IIL.- A FEW USEFUL PHRASES
WITH AUDIO

. Greetings and basic phrases
. Travelling by train

Taxi

. Bus, Metro

. Directions

. Lodging

. Food and drinks

. Food shopping

. Shopping

10. Emergencies

O 0 N Ul WINR

PART IV.- CONJUGATING SOME
USEFUL VERBS

—Verbs ending in "er"
—Verb Etre (to be)

—Verb Avoir (to have)
—Verb Aller (to go)

—Verb Faire (to do/to make)
—Verb Comprendre (to understand)
—Verb Venir (to come)
—Verb Partir (to leave)
—Verb Prendre (to take)
—Verb Mettre (to put)

—Verb Pouvoir (to be able to)
—Verb Vouloir (to want)
—Verb Devoir (to have to)

Page 107
Page 110
Page 111
Page 113
Page 114
Page 115
Page 117
Page 119
Page 121
Page 123

Page 125
Page 127
Page 128
Page 129
Page 130
Page 131
Page 132
Page 133
Page 134
Page 135
Page 136
Page 137
Page 138

13



Travelling in France 81

12. Shopping in France

THE FRENCH LOVE TO SHOP. Surveys indicate that the French
devote an average of about 30 minutes to shopping a day, more than
any other developed country. At the same time, it is the country
where people work the least, thus they have more time for shopping.
France still has the reputation to be the country of fashion, luxury,
beauty products, even though many other countries excel in these
industries. Shopping is an important activity in France, and the
French like to encourage the open air markets and the independent
boutiques, even if more and more chains are trying to take over.

Contrary to the US where you can enjoy sales almost all year
around, they only happen twice a year in France: the winter sales
start in January, the summer sales at the end of June, by governmen-
tal decree. Sometimes, you can find other promotions (special dis-
counts) all throughout the year...

Faire les soldes (sales shopping) is always a fun activity in France,
and many French people wait for the sales to do their "real" shop-
ping.

When you plan your shopping days while vacationing, don't for-
get to note that stores are closed on Sundays and are usually open
until 7:00 pm during the week. If you wish to practice your French,
you should go to the boutiques instead of chain stores, or go to open
air markets to buy some produce instead of going to supermarkets. If
you're shopping for presents, you can ask the shop clerk if she can
gift wrap your item; most places offer to do it and they do a beauti-
ful job of it.



82 Essential Communication for the Smart Tourist

The vocabulary of shopping and sales

Faire du shopping/faire des achats = to go clothes, furniture, gift
shopping, etc... (not food)

Faire des courses = to go food shopping

Le marché = the open air market

Un magasin = a shop

Un grand magasin = a department store

Le supermarché = the supermarket

Les rayons = the departments or aisles (in a supermarket or depart-
ment store)

Le centre commercial = the mall

Une (bonne) affaire = a (good) deal

Une boutique = a small shop (for clothing
or decoration usually)

Une cabine d’essayage = a fitting room
Essayer = to try on

Faire du léche-vitrines (lit.: window lick-
ing) = to go window shopping

Une promotion/Une promo = a special
discount

La taille = the size

La pointure = size for shoes

Passer a la caisse = go to the cashier

Un vendeur (masc.)/une vendeuse (fem.) = a sales clerk

Faire la queue = to wait in line

Faire les soldes = shopping during the sales

En liquide/en espéces/cash = 3 ways to say "cash"

La carte bleue/la carte de crédit/la carte bancaire = debit or credit
card

Les heures d’ouverture = opening hours

La caisse = the check-out stand




Travelling in France 83

AUDIO

Read, listen and repeat out loud:

1) Questions that the sales clerk might ask you

Quelle taille ? = Which size?

Vous voulez essayer... ?=Do you want to try it on...?
Est-ce que ¢a vous plait ?= Do you like it?

Vous voulez un sac ?=Do you want a bag?

Vous payez/réglez comment ? = How are you paying?

2) What you might ask or say to the sales clerk

Avez-vous la taille "small" ? = Do you have size "small"? (many
shops will carry small, medium or large but also they'll size from
34 to 52, being 40 or 42 medium, but most sales clerk will help you
find the right size; idem for shoe sizes).

Avez-vous une autre couleur ? = Do you have another color?

Ou est la cabine d'essayage ? = Where is the fitting room?

C’est combien ? = How much is it?

C'est en solde ? =1t's on sale?

On peut l'échanger ? = Can we exchange it?

Je peux payer avec une carte de crédit ? = Can I pay with a credit
card?

Pouvez-vous faire un paquet cadeau ? = Can you gift wrap it?

Je regarde seulement, merci ! = I'm only looking, thanks!

Je cherche un t-shirt avec la tour Eiffel. = I'm looking for a t-shirt
with the Eiffel tower. =
J'aimerais l'essayer, s'il vous plait. = 1 would like

to try it on, please. e
J'aimerais essayer une taille plus grande, sil vous ‘,
plait. =1 would like to try a bigger size, please. e




84 Essential Communication for the Smart Tourist

Je vais réfléchir, merci ! = I'm going to think (about the item),
thank you!
Je reviens plus tard. =1'm coming back later.

3) What you might ask or say
when you go food shopping

Ou est le marché le plus proche ? = Where is the closest open air
market?

Bonjour, est-ce que je peux me servir ? = Hello, can I help myself?
J'aimerais un melon bien miir pour ce soir, s'il vous plait. =1'd like
a really ripe melon for tonight, please.

Je voudrais un petit morceau de gruyere, s'il vous plait. =1'd like a
little piece of gruyere, please.

Ou est le rayon des chocolats ? = Where is the chocolate aisle?
Est-ce que vous avez du champagne au frais ? = Do you have any
cold champagne?

Je voudrais un kilo de cerises et une barquette de fraises, s'il vous
plait. = I'd like a kilo of cherries and a basket of strawberries, plea-
se.

C’est au poids ou a la piéce ? = Is it by weight or each one?

Une botte de carottes = a bunch of carrots.

=h))



http://www.frenchaccentmagazine.com/trav/audio_sample_shopping.html

Travelling in France 85

-- TIP ---

If you wish to go to an "open air market,"
you need to use the word marché.
If you wish to go a "supermarket,”
then use the word supermarché.

u
ml

http://www.frenchaccentmagazine.com/trav/book.html


Vincent
Text Box
http://www.frenchaccentmagazine.com/trav/book.html

http://www.frenchaccentmagazine.com/trav/book.html



