Travelling in France:

Essential Communication for the Smart Tourist

A Languages at Home Publication



CONTENTS

Foreword	Page	15
PART I SPEAK "REAL" FRENCH		
1. Always Say "Hello" and "Good-bye!"	Page	17
—Start with <i>Bonjour!</i>	Page	17
—Salut!	Page	
—Bonne journée, bonne soirée	Page	19
−À bientôt, à plus tard !	Page	19
− <i>Les bises</i> (kisses on the cheek)	Page	20
—Enchanté!	Page	21
−Tu or Vous?	Page	21
-AUDIO	Page	22
2. How to Communicate Your Contact Details	Page	23
—Your name (<i>votre nom</i>)	Page	23
-AUDIO: Practice the alphabet!	Page	24
—Your address (votre adresse)	Page	24
-AUDIO: Refresh your memory on how		
to say numbers	Page	25
—Your cell phone number (votre numéro		
de mobile/portable)	Page	26

—Your email address (votre adresse email/votre mail/		
votre courriel)	Page	27
 Important vocabulary to know for giving 		
an email address	Page	27
—Wifi, connection, computer (wifi, connexion,		
ordinateur)	Page	28
—Your credit card information (votre carte bancaire)	Page	29
-AUDIO	Page	29
3. A Few Basic Communication Phrases	Page	33
-AUDIO	Page	34
4. Asking Questions	Page	35
—What and Which	Page	
-Who, Where, Why, When and How	Page	38
—How much, How many	Page	40
-AUDIO	Page	42
5. Being Polite	Page	45
—The basics: S'il vous plaît, Excusez-moi, Merci	Page	45
−Je voudrais, J'aimerais = I would like	Page	46
—Pourriez-vous ? = Could you?	Page	47
-C' est possible de? = Is it possible to?	Page	48
-AUDIO	Page	49
6. Ice Breaking Language	Page	51
-AUDIO: Some usual expressions		
about the weather	Page	52
7. How to Ask for Directions	Page	55
—Some useful vocabulary	Page	56
—The more usual verbs	Page	56
-AUDIO	Page	57

—The widely used expression Il faut = One must,	
it is necessary	Page 58
-AUDIO	Page 58
8. Getting Around: Subway, Bus, Taxi	
and Train	Page 59
—Some useful vocabulary	Page 60
—Taking the <i>métro</i> in Paris	Page 60
—Taking a taxi, or other alternatives	Page 61
-AUDIO	Page 62
—Buying a train ticket	Page 62
—The basic vocabulary	Page 63
-AUDIO	Page 64
9. Where to Stay?	Page 65
-Booking a room at a hotel	Page 65
-Some useful vocabulary	Page 66
−AUDIO : The days of the week	Page 67
—Staying in a short-term apartment	Page 68
−Il faut, je dois, je devrais	Page 69
-AUDIO	Page 70
− <i>Gîte</i> and Bed and Breakfast	Page 70
—Les Gîtes de France	Page 71
—Some basic vocabulary	Page 72
10. At the Restaurant	Page 73
—Some useful vocabulary	Page 75
-AUDIO	Page 76
—How to choose a restaurant?	Page 77
11. Paying and Tipping	Page 79
-AUDIO	Page 80

12. Shopping in France	Page 81
—The vocabulary of shopping and sales	Page 82
-AUDIO	Page 83
13. Communicating Minor Health Issues	Page 87
 Useful explanations to give to the pharmacist 	Page 88
-AUDIO	Page 88

PART II.- DON'T SAY/SAY

How to Speak Like a French Person, not Like a Foreigner: The Key Words, Verbs and Phrases

1. Greetings	Page 91
2. Let me introduce myself!	Page 92
3. Ordering, drinking, eating	Page 93
4. Timetables, making appointments	Page 94
5. Can you help/assist me?	Page 96
6. L'endroit, not la place	Page 97
7. The weather	Page 98
8. Too much Too many	Page 99
9. I'm full!	Page 100
10. La monnaie svp!	Page 101
11. When speaking about an obligation,	, and the second
or something that must be done	Page 102
12. How far?	Page 104
13. Where is the bathroom?	Page 105
-AUDIO	Page 106

PART III.- A FEW USEFUL PHRASES WITH AUDIO

1. Greetings and basic phrases	Page 107
2. Travelling by train	Page 110
3. Taxi	Page 111
4. Bus, Metro	Page 113
5. Directions	Page 114
6. Lodging	Page 115
7. Food and drinks	Page 117
8. Food shopping	Page 119
9. Shopping	Page 121
10. Emergencies	Page 123

PART IV.- CONJUGATING SOME USEFUL VERBS

—Verbs ending in "er"	Page 125
$-$ Verb $\hat{E}tre$ (to be)	Page 127
−Verb <i>Avoir</i> (to have)	Page 128
−Verb <i>Aller</i> (to go)	Page 129
−Verb Faire (to do/to make)	Page 130
-Verb Comprendre (to understand)	Page 131
-Verb Venir (to come)	Page 132
−Verb <i>Partir</i> (to leave)	Page 133
−Verb <i>Prendre</i> (to take)	Page 134
−Verb <i>Mettre</i> (to put)	Page 135
−Verb <i>Pouvoir</i> (to be able to)	Page 136
−Verb <i>Vouloir</i> (to want)	Page 137
-Verb Devoir (to have to)	Page 138

12. Shopping in France

THE FRENCH LOVE TO SHOP. Surveys indicate that the French devote an average of about 30 minutes to shopping a day, more than any other developed country. At the same time, it is the country where people work the least, thus they have more time for shopping. France still has the reputation to be the country of fashion, luxury, beauty products, even though many other countries excel in these industries. Shopping is an important activity in France, and the French like to encourage the open air markets and the independent boutiques, even if more and more chains are trying to take over.

Contrary to the US where you can enjoy sales almost all year around, they only happen twice a year in France: the winter sales start in January, the summer sales at the end of June, by governmental decree. Sometimes, you can find other *promotions* (special discounts) all throughout the year...

Faire les soldes (sales shopping) is always a fun activity in France, and many French people wait for the sales to do their "real" shopping.

When you plan your shopping days while vacationing, don't forget to note that stores are closed on Sundays and are usually open until 7:00 pm during the week. If you wish to practice your French, you should go to the boutiques instead of chain stores, or go to open air markets to buy some produce instead of going to supermarkets. If you're shopping for presents, you can ask the shop clerk if she can gift wrap your item; most places offer to do it and they do a beautiful job of it.

The vocabulary of shopping and sales

Faire du shopping/faire des achats = to go clothes, furniture, gift shopping, etc... (not food)

Faire des courses = to go food shopping

Le marché = the open air market

Un magasin = a shop

Un grand magasin = a department store

Le supermarché = the supermarket

Les rayons = the departments or aisles (in a supermarket or depart-

ment store)

Le centre commercial = the mall

Une (bonne) affaire = a (good) deal

Une boutique = a small shop (for clothing or decoration usually)

Une cabine d'essayage = a fitting room

Essayer = to try on

Faire du lèche-vitrines (lit.: window licking) = to go window shopping

Une promotion/Une promo = a special
discount

La taille = the size

La pointure = size for shoes

Passer à la caisse = go to the cashier

Un vendeur (masc.)/*une vendeuse* (fem.) = a sales clerk

Faire la queue = to wait in line

Faire les soldes = shopping during the sales

En liquide/en espèces/cash = 3 ways to say "cash"

La carte bleue/la carte de crédit/la carte bancaire = debit or credit card

Les heures d'ouverture = opening hours

La caisse = the check-out stand



AUDIO

Read, listen and repeat out loud:

1) Questions that the sales clerk might ask you

Quelle taille ? = Which size?

Vous voulez essayer...? = Do you want to try it on...?

Est-ce que ça vous plaît ? = Do you like it?

Vous voulez un sac ? = Do you want a bag?

Vous payez/réglez comment ? = How are you paying?

2) What you might ask or say to the sales clerk

Avez-vous la taille "small" ? = Do you have size "small"? (many shops will carry small, medium or large but also they'll size from 34 to 52, being 40 or 42 medium, but most sales clerk will help you find the right size; idem for shoe sizes).

Avez-vous une autre couleur? = Do you have another color?

Où est la cabine d'essayage ? = Where is the fitting room?

C'est combien? = How much is it?

C'est en solde ? = It's on sale?

On peut l'échanger ? = Can we exchange it?

Je peux payer avec une carte de crédit ? = Can I pay with a credit card?

Pouvez-vous faire un paquet cadeau ? = Can you gift wrap it?

Je regarde seulement, merci! = I'm only looking, thanks!

Je cherche un t-shirt avec la tour Eiffel. = I'm looking for a t-shirt with the Eiffel tower.

J'aimerais l'essayer, s'il vous plaît. = I would like to try it on, please.

J'aimerais essayer une taille plus grande, s'il vous plaît. = I would like to try a bigger size, please.

Je vais réfléchir, merci! = I'm going to think (about the item), thank you!

Je reviens plus tard. = I'm coming back later.

3) What you might ask or say when you go food shopping

Où est le marché le plus proche ?= Where is the closest open air market?

Bonjour, est-ce que je peux me servir ? = Hello, can I help myself? J'aimerais un melon bien mûr pour ce soir, s'il vous plaît. = I'd like a really ripe melon for tonight, please.

Je voudrais un petit morceau de gruyère, s'il vous plaît. = I'd like a little piece of gruyere, please.

Où est le rayon des chocolats ? = Where is the chocolate aisle? Est-ce que vous avez du champagne au frais ? = Do you have any cold champagne?

Je voudrais un kilo de cerises et une barquette de fraises, s'il vous plaît. = I'd like a kilo of cherries and a basket of strawberries, please.

C'est au poids ou à la pièce ? = Is it by weight or each one? *Une botte de carottes* = a bunch of carrots.



--- TIP ---

If you wish to go to an "open air market," you need to use the word *marché*.

If you wish to go a "supermarket," then use the word *supermarché*.

http://www.frenchaccentmagazine.com/trav/book.html